THE BIHAR LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DEBATES. -

Monday, the 3rd February, 1947.

Prooeedings of the Bihar Logislative Assembly assembled under the’ provisions of the Government of India Act, 1935,

. The Assombly met in the Assembly Ohamber on Monday, the rd February, (947, at 11.30 a.be, the Hon'bla the Speaker, Mr. Vindhyeshvwari Prasada Varma, in the chair.

° OATH OF ALLEGIANCE.

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : Any hon'ble member present who has not taken the prescribed oath or afirmation of allegiance to the

Crown will kindly do so now. The following membor made the pres-
oribed oath of allegiance to the Crown and.took his seas :—

R The Hon'ble Mr. Jaglal Ohaudhuri, (East Central Shahabad General ural, ) o .

WELCOME TO HON’BLE MEMBERS.

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER: Hon'blo Membors, I welcome you all most heartily to this the second session of the Second iBibar Legislative

Assombly.

CONDOLENCES.

CONDOLENCE oN THE DEATHS OF MESSRS. ZAIID HUBSAIN AND HARI KISHORE
PRABAD, BABU BRAJKIGHORE PRASAD AND PANDIT MADAN MOHAN MALVIYA.

———

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: It is now my painful duty to ., |

refor to the heavy loss that the provinco has sustained by the sad demise of two of .our colloagues since we met last, namely, Mr, Zahid Hussian aond Mr. Heri Kishore Prasad. Mr. Zahid Husain wag. a member of the Sitamarbi Bar where he had ¢ flourishing |
practice. He was electad & momber of thi Assembly on the Moglim ||
League ticket last year from the Sitamarbi Mubammadsn Rural Constituency, He died of heurt failure in the afternoon of tho gip September fast in the Sitamarhi Court. He was associated with varicus committees of rural uplift and social welfare apg wasg
& prominent member of his locality. Hia career was full of promisn and his death is greatly to be doplored. It is extreruely unfortupate


have

_S'nIi-__

£ Wonlien Mills,Messrs. Birla Bra
i"értifi'ser' factory.—Govermment of Indis.
. Cement fuctory.—Government of Indin.
Vegeluble ghee fuctory.—. Bihar Industries Limited, Patna.
- Styar jat:tor.-_!; :a‘t.- Wai'saligan;'.-—Gayn Sugar Mills, Limit.ed..

- (dy Government do not possess full information but in some cages of toxtile mills and in the case of the Sugar mill and woollen mill orders been plucod by the parties concerned for wachioeriea. or fertiliser is under construction. Governwent have no aubuut the coment factory apd the vegetable ghee factory. )

" Sugnr and Kerotene i ...

s (#) Yes, of course,
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Minister in charge of thé Su

to state the vumber of'licen
Purnen to Hindus and Muslims
and karosene oil

.~ The Hon'ble Mr. ANUGRAH NARAYAN SINHA
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KETERTION OF MR. MAHESH PRASAD SIFHA. ALVOCATE, MUZAFFARFUE

RETAINED ADVOCAIE OF THE BATHWA AND THF BETTIAN GO
WARDS. -

126, Mr. RAMASIS THAKUR : Will the Hon'bls _Mi in charge of the Revenue Department be pleased to state— '

(a) whether Shri Mahesh Prasad .Siuha, Advoeate,. :M:'{'izdﬂarpu_ithe retained Advocuto of the .l__]__in_tl_)_wt_l and Bettiah Court of Wards; if whether he ia atill-cobtinuing ;=

€b) if the answer to clande (a) be in the negative, the renam \
for hié not continuing ae such ; . :

(¢) whether iv is a fact chat the Heilink Court of . Wards refused permit Shri Mabesh Prasad Sinha, Advoeate, Muzatfarpur, to rejoin af the expiry of hie leave en the pubitical ground thet he was g Promiig
Congrese wnan | :

(d) whether Shri Maheth Prosad Sinha filed an Manager, Raj; if ao, with what results 7

The Hon'ble Mr. KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY : (¢) The u nsw to the st part of t.he‘quesuon,m in the aMirmative and that of the spco pert it is in the negative in so far us che Bettiah Estate is- conceruad. i in the nflirmative in so far as the Hathwn Wargs js. concerped,

(b) nnd {c)- The authorities of ghe 'Beu,iah Wards Eatate -did allow him to rejoin his post on expiry of his leave. - T

¥ representacion tot

(d) The amewer is in the affirmative. Mr. Mahesh Pragad Sinha being restored to the pest of etained Lowyer of the Rettink Estate,

DEARTH OF SUITABLE axt QUALIFIEL OFFICKES IN THE VETERINARY
\ ' BEPATMENT, o TETERIN
125. Mr. RAM GHULAM GCHAUDHURY : Will the oy
Minister in charge of Development he pleased to state—
() whether there: is a dosrth of suituble and qualified officers ju |
Vaterinary-Department on the admiinistrative side; .

.

